



Effect of Water Deficit on Grain Yield and Yield Components Ispaghula (*Plantago ovata* Forssk.)

Amirnoushan Shojaei¹, Parvin Salehi Shanjani^{2*}, Reza Zarghami³, Ali Ashraf Jafari² and Ghorban Nurmohammadi¹

¹Faculty of Agriculture Sciences and Food Industries, Islamic Azad University, Science and Research Branch, Tehran, Iran

²Natural Resources Gene Bank, Research Institute of Forests and Rangelands, Agricultural Research, Education and Extension Organization, Tehran, Iran

³Agricultural Biotechnology Research Institute, Agricultural Research, Education and Extension Organization, Karaj, Iran

Article History: Received: 06 October 2020/Accepted in revised form: 01 November 2020

© 2012 Iranian Society of Medicinal Plants. All rights reserved.

Abstract

Drought is the major limiting factor of plant growth and productivity in many regions of the world. To determine the response of different ecotypes of ispaghula (*Plantago ovata* Forssk.) to drought stress, a field experiment was conducted at the Research Institute of Forests and Rangelands, Tehran, Iran in 2018. The experimental design was a split plot based on a randomized complete block design (RCBD) with three replications. The main factor included drought stress at three levels control (D1), drought stress after flowering stage with supplemental irrigation in the filling stage (D2), and post-flowering drought stress (D3). The second factor contained eight ecotypes of *Plantago ovate*, including Dehloran (3328), Alborz (3968), Markazi (14592), Dashtestan (21228), Hormozgan-1 (31536), Hormozgan-2 (31563), Ghaen (37496), and Sarbisheh (38917). The results showed a significant effect of drought stress and ecotypes for all traits ($P < 0.01$). The interaction between ecotypes and drought stress was not significant for yield and yield components. Ispaghula ecotypes showed similar responses to drought stress. The highest grain yield with an average value of 720 kg/ha was obtained in ecotype 3328 and it was considered as the best ecotype to cope drought stress conditions. Ispaghula grain yield decreased by an average of 11.02% and 23.65% with drought stress D2 and D3 in comparison with control (D1), respectively. A significant difference between D2 and D3 were observed, so that the grain yield of D3 was 11.26% lower than D2. Regardless of the drought stress level, ecotype Dehloran (3328) produced the highest grain and was recommended for breeding improved varieties. Considering drought the ecotype Dehloran (3328) that had a good yield under normal irrigation conditions produced the least yields than other ecotypes.

Keywords: Drought Stress, Medicinal Plants, ispaghula, Grain Production

Introduction

Production of medicinal and aromatic plants is increasing in the world, due to their association with health benefits [1]. Medicinal plants are economically important that widely are used raw and processed in traditional and modern medicine. According to World Health Organization (WHO), medicinal plants are an accessible, affordable, and culturally appropriate source of primary health care for more than 80% of developing countries [2].

*Corresponding author: Faculty of Agriculture Sciences and Food Industries, Islamic Azad University, Science and Research Branch, Tehran, Iran

Email Address: psalehi1@gmail.com

Plantago is the largest genus within the Plantaginaceae family comprising approximately 275 annuals and perennial species distributed all over the world. For centuries, *Plantago* species have been used in folk medicine because of their diverse properties [3]. Some species are particularly valuable in the nutraceutical and pharmaceutical industries due to the mucilaginous product (*psyllium*) derived from the seed husk, which has been used as a functional food and dietary supplement to improve intestinal health [4]. The value of *Plantago* seeds is due to the quantity and quality of mucilage in the

surface layers of shell and grain [5]. *Plantago* is especially distributed in India, Iran, Pakistan, and Bangladesh [6].

The two most important species of this genus are *P. psyllium* and *P. ovata* Forssk. In Iran, they are called Asfarzeh, which have wide uses in industry and pharmacy. Ispaghula (*P. ovata* Forssk.) is an annual species that originated from arid and semi-arid zones and is used widely in traditional and industrial pharmacology. Seeds and husks of ispaghula are also used widely in pharmacology as laxatives. Interest in ispaghula has risen primarily due to its use in high fiber breakfast cereals and from claims that it is effective in reducing cholesterol [7]. The seed coat contains mucilage and hemicellulose which cause a strong swelling of seeds. Mucilaginous compounds found in medicinal raw material contain xylose, rhamnose, arabinose, galactose, and uronic acids as well as sugars (planteose, glucose, and fructose), oil, phytosterols, aucubin, monoterpene, and triterpene alkaloids. Seeds of the ispaghula are used as a protective and coating drug and also as a purgative. Ispaghula seeds have also been found to reduce the level of cholesterol [31].

Drought is one of the most important limiting factors of plant growth worldwide and it is the most common environmental stress that has limited the production of approximately 25% of the world's land. Due to the situation in Iran, which is located in an arid and semi-arid region, and the existence of water crisis in these areas, the selection of plants that adapted to these conditions is important and requires evaluation and selection the drought-tolerant varieties with low water requirement [8]. Many of the processes that happen in plants, both directly and indirectly, depending on the presence of water. Water stress has various effects on the metabolism, morphology, and physiology of the plant, including reduced leaf area, stimulation of leaf-fall, turbulence reduction and consequently decreased cell development and organ growth [9], stomatal closure in response to Abscisic acid [10], photosynthetic limitations [11], increased degradation of carbohydrates, proteins, nucleic acids and osmotic regulation [12] and decreased absorption of nutrients and elements [13].

According to Rahimi *et al.*, the amount of proline accumulation in ispaghula increased under water stress conditions, which it indicates its resistance to drought

stress [7]. There are reports which indicate the resistance of some medicinal plants as ispaghula to water stress [14], however, *P. psyllium* L. is susceptible to water stress [15]. Najafi in his study on ispaghula observed that 7-day irrigation intervals had the highest grain yield and with decreasing irrigation intervals, plant height, and spikes number per plant, straw yield and grain yield increased [16]. So, in many cases moderate water stress could enhance the content of active substances in medicinal plants, otherwise, water stress in growth and development stages is extremely affected on active substances [17]. Rahimi *et al.* also found a significant decrease in leaf chlorophyll of *P. ovate* under drought stress conditions [18]. In general, the purpose of this experiment was to investigate the effect of drought stress on grain yield and yield components of this species. This research was done to increase economic yield and with desirable quality to be able to meet the domestic needs of the pharmaceutical industry.

Material and Methods

This study was carried out at the experimental farm of Research Institute of Forests and Rangelands, Tehran, Iran (latitude, 35°48' N, longitude, 51°00' E, Elevation, 1320 m above sea level) in 2018. The soil of the experimental site was sandy (Table 1). Climate records (20-yr) from a Karaj meteorological station indicate a mean annual total precipitation of 235 mm with relative humidity (68%). The mean annual temperature at this nearby site was 16°C.

A split plot design based on Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD) with three replications was conducted. The first factor was drought stress at three levels (control-D1, drought stress after flowering stage with a supplemental irrigation in the filling stage D2 and post-flowering drought stress- D3). The second factor was eight Ecotypes of *P. ovate*, including: Ilam-Dehloran (3328), Alborz (3968), Markazi (14592), Bushehr-Dashtestan (21228), Hormozgan-1 (31536), Hormozgan2 (31563), South Khorasan-Ghaen (37496) and South Khorasan-Sarbisheh (38917).

Table 1 Physical and chemical properties of the soil before the experiment.

Depth (cm)	Sand (%)	Clay (%)	Silt (%)	Soil texture	K (mg/kg)	P (mg/kg)	Organic Carbon (%)	EC (ds/m)	pH
0-15	45	25	30	Loam	197.6	10.2	0.57	0.22	8.5
15-30	53	21	26	Silty Clay Loam	178.6	8.7	0.68	0.19	8.4

Table 2 Topographical characteristics of the ispaghula ecotypes to be tested

Place (ecotypes)	Longitude	Altitude	Elevation (m, above sea level)
Ilam-Dehloran (3328),	47° 26' E	32° 69' N	213
Alborz (3968)	50° 97' E	35° 82' N	1300
Markazi (14592)	49° 7' E	34° 08' N	1743
Bushehr-Dashtestan (21228)	51° 20' E	29° 26' N	80
Hormozgan-1 (31536)	56° 27' E	27° 18' N	20
Hormozgan2 (31563)	56° 27' E	27° 18' N	20
South Khorasan-Ghaen (37496)	59° 18' E	33° 73' N	1432
South Khorasan-Sarbisheh (38917)	59° 81' E	32° 59' N	1839

The experimental plot was 3×2 m². Seeds were sown manually at a row distance of 50 cm in 0.5 cm depth at the date 19 April 2018. The distance between the plants in the row was 30 cm. Irrigation was applied every 7-day interval up to the flowering stage, then the drought stress was applied. During the growing season, weeds were controlled manually many times if necessary. In this experiment nitrogen and phosphorus fertilizers were added with a dose of 100 kg/haurea (46% N) and 150 kg/hatriple superphosphate (19.8% P), based on soil test and fertilizer recommendations for ispaghula before sowing, respectively.

After biological maturity, 10 plants were randomly sampled from each plot for measuring plant height, spike length, spikes per plant, seeds number per spike, and 1000 seeds weight and averaged as mean of the plot. Grain yield was measured from each plot after removing two side rows as border effects [18]. Analyses of variance (ANOVA) were conducted using SAS procedures [19] and means were compared using LSD test at $\alpha=0.05$.

Results and Discussion

Analysis of variance showed that the main effect of ecotype was significant ($P<0.01$) for all traits (Table 3). Moreover, the main effect of drought stress was also found to be significant for plant height, spike length, spikes per plant, number of seeds per plant spike and grain yield ($P<0.01$), and 1000-seed weight ($P<0.05$). Interaction between ecotypes and drought stress was not significant for yield and yield components (Table 3).

In all ispaghula ecotypes, drought stress reduced plant height by 15.78%. Reduction of plant height could be due

to the reduction in photosynthesis area, decreased chlorophyll content, rising of the energy consumed by the plant to take water and to increase the density of the protoplasm and to change respiratory paths and the activation of pentose phosphate pathway, or the reduction of the root deploy, etc. [20]. The lowest and highest amount of plant height was observed in ecotypes 37496 (23.56 cm) and 31536 (9.67 cm) (Table 4).

A means comparison of the drought stress levels on plant growth parameters is presented in Table 5. Results showed the plant height in the control treatment (D1=16.67 cm) was significantly higher than those in drought stress after the flowering stage with supplemental irrigation in the filling stage (D2=15.54 cm) and post-flowering drought stress (D3=14.04 cm). Reduction of the plant height in response to drought stress can be due to the blockage of xylem and phloem vessels, after which the transfer of materials and assimilate from the plant is reduced [21].

The longest and the shortest spike length observed in ecotypes 38917 (1.94 cm) and 31563 (0.99 cm) (Table 4). Based on the mean comparison, the spike length decreased under drought stress compared to control (1.71 cm) (Table 5). The reduction of spike length under stress conditions can be a result of reduced photosynthesis and subsequently reduced production and transfer of assimilates for plant growth [22]. Bhagat reported a positive correlation between seed number and spike length with grain yield in ispaghula [23]. An increase in the spike length in response to the increase of irrigation frequency and decreasing the irrigation intervals has been reported by Tabrizi in both ispaghula and psyllium (*P. psyllium*) [24].

Table 3 Mean squares from analysis of variance for the effects of ispaghula ecotypes (A), drought stress (D), and their interactions on the various parameters measured in the study.

S.OV.	df	Mean Square					
		Plant height	Spike length	Spikes per plant	Seed No. per spike	1000 seeds weight	Grain yield
Replication	2	1.97	0.05	10.09	53.76	0.28	6988.54
Ecotypes (A)	7	244.16**	1.23**	216.57**	500.89**	1.09**	107605.25**
Drought (D)	2	41.63**	1.34**	1000.93**	1650.39**	0.65*	148635.17**
A×D	14	1.53ns	0.06 ^{ns}	46.87 ^{ns}	58.77 ^{ns}	0.03 ^{ns}	5200.53 ^{ns}
Error	46	3.24	0.09	27.58	72.21	0.09	4846.27
CV (%)	-	11.68	19.98	24.07	32.54	25.94	10.42

ns, * and ** are non-significant and significant at 5 and 1 percent probability levels, respectively.

Table 4 Means comparison of the growth parameters of ispaghula ecotypes averaged over drought stress

Ecotype code	Origin	Province	Plant height (cm)	Spike length (cm)	Spikes per plant	Seed No. per spike	1000 seeds weight (g)	Grain yield (kg/ha)
14592	Arak	Markazi	11.39 e	1.57 b	20.22 bcd	39.00 a	1.50 a	772.44 a
21228	Dashtestan	Bushehr	16.22 c	1.67 ab	24.89 ab	31.33 ab	1.11 b	613.11 b
31536	Hormozgan1	Hormozgan	9.67 f	1.09 c	19.67 cd	28.89 b	0.69 c	507.22 c
31563	Hormozgan2	Hormozgan	9.94 ef	0.99 c	16.11 d	27.22 bc	0.61 c	510.33 c
3328	Dehloran	Ilam	13.11d	1.06 c	15.78 d	27.22 bc	1.28 ab	720.00 a
37496	Ghaen	South Khorasan	23.56 a	1.82 ab	26.78 a	20.67 cd	1.38 ab	715.78 a
38917	Sarbisheh	South Khorasan	18.89 b	1.94 a	29.44 a	17.67 d	1.44 a	746.33 a
3968	Karaj	Alborz	20.56 b	1.59 b	21.67 bc	16.89 d	1.43 a	757.11 a
LSD			1.7091	0.28	4.99	8.06	0.29	66.057

Means with a different letter in each column are not significantly different (LSD=5%).

Table 5 Means comparison of the growth parameters of drought stress levels averaged over ispaghula ecotypes

Drought stress	Plant height (cm)	Spike length (cm)	Spikes per plant	Number of seed per spike	1000 seeds weight (g)	Grain yield (kg ha ⁻¹)
D1	16.67 a	1.71 a	29.17 a	35.00 a	1.34 a	747.71 a
D2	15.54 b	1.44 b	19.25 b	24.75 b	1.18 ab	665.29 b
D3	14.04 c	1.24 c	17.04 b	18.583 c	1.02 b	590.38 c
LSD 0.05	1.04	0.17	3.05	4.93	0.18	66.06

Means with a different letter in each column are not significantly different (LSD=5%).

D1, control; D2, drought stress after flowering stage with supplemental irrigation in the filling stage; D3, post-flowering drought stress.

The number of spikes in the plant is one of the yield components that determine the yield potential because the spikes contain the grain numbers and on the other hand, provide the photosynthetic material needed by the seeds [8]. The highest Spikes per plant was recorded for the ecotype 38917 (29.44). Most spikes per plant were observed in the control irrigation (29.17). Drought stress reduced the number of spikes to 19.25 and 17.04 for D2 and D3, respectively (Table 5). Drought stress may reduce the flowering intensity or delay the flowering stage or shorten the flowering period [25]. Similar to the result reported by Mousavinick that showed by decreasing the irrigation frequency in ispaghula, the number of spikes was decreased [26].

The number of seeds per spike determines sink capacity. The higher number of seeds represents the larger sink for receiving photosynthetic material and increasing this trait led to the higher yield [8]. The number of seeds per spike in ecotype 14592 with an average value of 39 was significantly higher than other ecotypes. The highest number of seeds per spike with an average value of 35 was observed in the control irrigation (Table 4), indicating drought stress decreased the number of seeds per spike in comparison with control irrigation. Ramroudi *et al.* reported that the number of spikes per plant and the number of seeds per spike on ispaghula decreased in the delayed irrigation at the flowering stage [27]. In many crops, the occurrence of water stress at the flowering stage reduces the number of fertile flowers and

consequently reduces the number of seeds and thus greatly reduces yield [8]. Since the potential number of seeds is determined at the time of pollination and before, the main reason for decreasing number of seeds under severe water stress at the flowering stage can be mainly decreasing the allocation of nutrients to each grain and then increasing the number of empty seeds in the spike [28]. 1000-seed weight differed among ecotypes and the highest was in ecotype "14592" (1.5 g) (Table 4).

Also, the lowest and highest amount of 1000 seeds weight was obtained in the control (D1=1.34 g) and post-flowering drought stress (D3=1.02 g), respectively (Table 5). There was no significant difference between drought stress after the flowering stage with supplemental irrigation in the filling stage (D2) and post-flowering drought stress (D3). Water stress was effective on sink size, reduced the source capacity, and caused a reduction of seed weight consequently. In many crops, water stress impresses on grains during the grain filling period and causes seed wrinkling, which can be due to the closure of the stomata, reduced leaf area, and reduced photosynthetic activity in the reaction to water shortage as well as shortening of the grain filling period in water stress treatments [29]. According to Najafi, the maximum 1000 seeds weight (1.8 g) for ispaghula was obtained in the 7 days irrigation interval, although there was no significant difference between 12, 14, and 28 days irrigation interval [16]. Tabrizi found the highest 1000 seeds weight in the 10 days irrigation interval [24], also

was reported that there was a significant difference in the irrigation interval between 10 and 20 days irrigation treatments in ispaghula [24].

Regardless of drought stress, the ecotype '3328' produced the highest grain yield (720 kg/ha) (Table 4). A significant difference in grain yield was observed among different levels of drought stress. Control treatments had the highest grain yield with an average of 747.71 kg/ha. Ispaghula grain yield decreased by an average of 11.02% with drought stress after the flowering stage with supplemental irrigation in the filling stage (D2) and 23.65% with post-flowering drought stress (D3) in comparison with control (D1). Also, there was a significant difference between drought stress after the flowering stage with supplemental irrigation in the filling stage (D2) post-flowering drought stress, and grain yield decreased by 11.26% (Table 5).

Reducing the amount of irrigation had negative effects on grain yield components. The reason for this decrease can be attributed to less vegetative growth and consequently, more limited photosynthetic level and less dry matter production in the plant under drought conditions. On the other hand, shortening the grain filling period and earlier ripening due to drought stress can be effective in reducing grain yield [28]. It seems that the reduction of grain yield under irrigation cutoff in the flowering stage compared to stopping irrigation at filling stage is due to the reduction of photosynthesis period and transferring of current photosynthesis material to seed and also reducing remobilization of stored material in the stem to seed. As a result, grain yield has been reduced. Afsharmanesh *et al.* reported that the grain yield of ispaghula under severe stress conditions (irrigation after 25% of field capacity) was 88 kg/ha, which compared to mild stress (irrigation after 75% of field capacity), it decreased by 43% [30]. Tabrizi by studying the effect of irrigation intervals of 10, 20, and 30 days on ispaghula yield and its components, observed the highest yield at irrigation intervals of 10 days [24]. Also, with reducing irrigation intervals, plant height, the number of spikes per plant, straw yield, and grain yield increased.

Conclusion

In this study, our results demonstrated that grain yield and yield components were significantly reduced by drought stress after the flowering stage with supplemental irrigation in the filling stage and post-flowering drought stress of ispaghula ecotypes. The differential response of ecotypes to imposed water stress conditions indicates the drought tolerance ability of ecotypes. Ecotype "3328" showed a higher ability to capture soil moisture under severe competition and had the least reduction in seed yield compared to the other ecotypes. Ecotype "37496"

had the lowest percentage of yield reduction and it was the best yielding in water stress conditions.

References

- Ribeiro-Santos R, Andrade M, de Melo NR, Sanches-Silva A. Use of essential oils in active food packaging: recent advances and future trends. *Trends Food Sci. Technol.* 2017;61:132-140.
- Kunle OF, Egharevba HO, Ahmadu PO. Standardization of herbal medicines –A review. *J Biodivers Conserv.* 2012;4:101-112.
- Goncalves S, Romano A. The medicinal potential of plants from the genus *Plantago* (Plantaginaceae). *Industrial Crops Products.* 2016;83:213-226.
- Lutterodt H, Cheng Z. Beneficial health properties of psyllium and approaches to improve its functionalities. *Adv. Food Nutr. Res.* 2008;55:193-220.
- Alizadeh Behbahani B, Yazdi FT, Shahidi F, Hesarinejad MA, Mortazavi SA, Mohebbi M. *Plantago major* seed mucilage: Optimization of extraction and some physiochemical and phenological aspects. *Carbohydrate Polymers.* 2017;155:68-77.
- Franco EAN, Sanches-Silva A, Ribeiro-Santos R, de Melo NR. Psyllium (*Plantago ovata* Forsk): From evidence of health benefits to its food application. *Trends Food Sci Technol.* 2020;96:166-175.
- Rahimi A, Madah Hoseini S, Sajjadinia AR, Roosta HR, Fateh E. Water Use and Water-use Efficiency of Ispaghula (*Plantago ovata*) and French Psyllium (*Plantago psyllium*) in Different Irrigation Regimes. *Aust J Crop Sci.* 2011;5:71-77.
- Koocheki A, Mokhtari V, Taherabadi S, Kalantari S. The Effect of Water Stress on Yield, Yield Components and Quality Characteristics of *Plantago ovata* and *Plantago psyllium*. *J Water Soil.* 2011;25:656-664. [In Persian].
- Bolat I, Dikilitas M, Ercisli S, İkinci A, Tonkaz A. The effect of water stress on some morphological, physiological, and biochemical characteristics and build success on apple and quince root stocks. *Scientific World J.* 2014;14:1-8.
- Pirasteh-Anosheh H, Saed-Moucheshi A, Pakniyat H, Pessaraki M. *Water Stress and Crop Plants.* Wiley; Hoboken, NJ, USA. Stomatal responses to drought stress. 2016; pp. 24-40.
- Galmés J, Medrano H, Flexas J. Photosynthetic limitations in response to water stress and recovery in Mediterranean plants with different growth forms. *New Phytologist.* 2007;175:81-93.
- Abid M, Ali S, Qi LK, Zahoor R, Tian ZW, Jiang D, Snider JL, Dai TB. Physiological and biochemical changes during drought and recovery periods at tillering and jointing stages in wheat (*Triticumaestivum* L.). *Sci Reports.* 2018;8:4615.
- Doğan N, Akinci S. Effects of water stress on the uptake of nutrients by bean seedlings (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.). *Fresenius Environ. Bulletin.* 2011;20:2163-2173.
- Mohebbi M, Maleki A. Effect of Water Stress on Some Seed Characteristics of Ispaghula (*Plantago ovata* Forsk) in Zanjan (IRAN): *Adv Environ Biol.* 2010;4:10-13.
- Dhar MK, Kaul S, Sareen S, Koul AK. *Plantago ovata:* Genetic Diversity, Cultivation, Utilization and Chemistry. *Plant Genet. Resour.* 2005;3:252-263.
- Najafi F. Effect of irrigation intervals and plant density on quantity and quality of Isubgol (*Plantago ovata* Forsk). M.Sc. Thesis, Ferdowsi University of Mashhad. 2002. [In Persian].
- Baher ZF, Mirza M, Ghorbanli M, Rezaii MB. The influence of water stress on plant height, herbal and essential oil yield and

- composition in *Satureja hortensis* L. Flavour Fragrance J. 2002;17:275- 277.
18. Rahimi A, Sayadi F, Dashti H, Tajabadi, A. Effects of water and nitrogen supply on growth, water-use efficiency and mucilage yield of Ispaghula (*Plantago ovata* Forsk). J Soil Sci. Plant Nut. 2010;13:341-354.
 19. SAS Institute. SAS/STAT User's guide. Version 9.1.3. SAS Institute, Cary, North Carolina, USA. 2004.
 20. Moaveni P, Ebrahimi A. and AliabadiFarahani, H. Studying of oil yield variations in winter rapeseed (*Brassica napus* L.) cultivars under drought stress. J Agric Biotech Sustain. Develop. 2010;2:71-75.
 21. Khalil SE, Abd El-Aziz NG, Abou-Leila BH. Effect of water stress and ascorbic acid on some morphological and biochemical composition of *Ocimum basilicum* plant. J American Sci. 2010;6:33-44.
 22. Pirasteh-Anosheh H, Emam Y, Ashraf M, Foolad MR. Exogenous application of salicylic acid and chlormequat chloride alleviates negative effects of drought stress in wheat. Adv Study Biol. 2012;11:501-520.
 23. Bhagat NR. Studies on Variation and association among seed yield and some component traits in *Plantago ovata* Forsk. Crop Improv. 1980;7:60-63.
 24. Tabrizi L. The effect of water stress and manure on yield, yield components and quality characteristics of *Plantago psyllium*. M.Sc. Thesis, Faculty of Agriculture, Ferdowsi University of Mashhad, Iran. 2004. [In Persian].
 25. Bernal M, Estiarte M, Penuelas J. Drought advances spring growth phenology of the Mediterranean shrub *Erica multiflora*. Plant Biol. 2011;13:252-257.
 26. Mousavinick M. Effect of different levels of sulfur fertilizer on quantitative and qualitative performance of *Plantago ovate* L. in drought stress conditions in Balochistan region. J Agroecol. 2012;4:170-182. [In Persian].
 27. Ramroudi M, Galavi M, Siahsar BA, Allahdo M. Effect of micronutrient and irrigation deficit on yield and yield components of ispaghula (*Plantago ovata* Forsk) using multivariate analysis. J Food Agric Environ. 2011;9:247-251.
 28. Roumani A, Biabani A, RahemiKarizaki A, Gholamalipour Alamdari E, Gholizadeh A. The response of quantitative and qualitative characteristics of Ispaghula (*Plantago ovata* Forssk.) to foliar application of salicylic acid and spermine under drought stress conditions. Environ. Stress Crop Sci. 2020;13:503-517. [In Persian].
 29. Toghraei A, Mirshekari B, Daneshian J, KazemiArbat H, MohassesMostashari M. Effect of Fertilizers Containing Nitrogen on Yield and Mucilage of Ispaghula (*Plantago ovata* L.) in Irrigation and Cutting off Irrigation. J Crop Ecophysiol. 2017;11:791-804. [In Persian].
 30. Afsharmanesh B, Afsharmanesh Gh, Vakili Shahrabaki MA. Effect of water deficit and livestock manure on quantitative and qualitative yield and some physiological characteristics of *Plantago ovata* Forssk. J Agric New Findings. 2008;2:327-337. [In Persian].
 31. Weryszko-Chmielewska E, Matysik-Woźniak A, Sulborska A, Rejdak R. Commercially important properties of plants of the genus *Plantago*. Acta Agrobotanica. 2012;65:11-20.